WHEREAS: 

A. The Company is engaged in the business of manufacture, distribution and sale of 

bhujia, sweets, extruded snacks, namkeen, papad, baked products and chips 

(“Business”).  

B. The Seller presently owns, legally and beneficially 2,38,240 (two lakhs thirty eight 

thousand two hundred and forty) Equity Shares (as defined herein) representing 0.98% 

(zero point nine eight percent) of the Share Capital (as defined herein) on a Fully 

Diluted Basis (as defined herein). 

C. The Seller desires to sell the Purchase Shares (as defined herein), and the Purchaser is

[...]

any court, tribunal or arbitrator and any securities exchange or 

body or authority regulating such securities exchange. 

1.1.19. “Indemnifying Party” means (a) the Seller for purposes of Clause 6.1; and (b) the 

Company for purposes of Clause 6.2. 

1.1.20. “India 2020 Purchase Shares” means 228,832 (two hundred twenty eight thousand 

eight hundred and thirty two) Equity Shares constituting, 0.94% (zero point nine four 

percent) of the Share Capital on a Fully Diluted Basis on the Agreement Date.  

1.1.21. “Indian GAAS” shall mean generally accepted accounting standards in India, 

applicable to the Company.

[...]

Ratan Agarwal HUF, Sushila Devi Agarwal, Deepak Kumar Agarwal HUF, Pratistha 

Agarwal and Sahnvi Agarwal. Each person mentioned hereinbefore shall be 

individually referred to as “Promoter Family Member”. 

1.1.31. “Purchase Consideration” means an amount of INR 20,00,00,313 (Indian Rupees 

twenty crores three hundred and thirteen) payable by the Purchaser to the Seller for 

acquisition of the Purchase Shares.  

1.1.32. “Purchase Shares” means 114,416 (one hundred fourteen thousand four hundred and 

sixteen)  Equity Shares, constituting 0.47% (zero point four seven percent) of the Share 

Capital on a Fully Diluted Basis on the Agreement Date.  

1.1.33. “Purchaser Depository Account” means the demat account of the Purchaser bearing 

account number 10148138 held with Deutsche Bank A.G.

[...]

and stating that there no tax proceedings that would render the transfer of the Purchase 

Shares to the Purchaser to be void, and including a snapshot of the website of the 

income tax authorities in India, evidencing that there are no tax proceedings against the 

Seller, except a Tax claim for INR 23,357 (Indian Rupees twenty three thousand three 

hundred fifty seven) made by the assessing officer with respect to Assessment Year 

2012-13 (“Tax Assessment Status”) along with a reliance letter to be issued by such 

chartered accountant issuing the Tax Assessment Status to the Purchaser for relying on 

the Tax Assessment Status.

[...]

Person in respect of the Company or all or any of its assets and no steps have been 

taken to initiate any such appointment. 

7. The Company is not a party to any Litigation which is pending against the Company or 

its Assets, which individually exceeds a sum of INR 25,00,00,000 (Rupees Twenty-

Five Crore only), and the cumulative liability of the Company under all Litigations 

does not exceed INR 50,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifty Crore only). 

8. The Company has not received any written notice of any action or investigation or 

other proceedings of any nature whatsoever, by any Governmental Authority or any

[...]

results of operations of the Company as of the date thereof and have been drawn up in 

compliance with provisions of Indian GAAS.  

18. The Company does not have any subsidiaries or material investments as on March 31, 

2019, except for its investment of INR 2,91,00,000 (Rupees Two Crore Ninety One 

Lakh) in Hanuman Agrofood in the form of compulsorily convertible preference 

shares. 

19. Neither the Company nor any of its promoters, directors, officers, employees nor to the 

knowledge of the Company and its promoters, the Company's Affiliates, nor any agents